

**Department of Electrical and Electronic Engineering** Faculty of Engineering and Technology Noakhali Science and Technology University, Noakhali-3814, Bangladesh.

# Admission Notice for M.Sc. Engg. (EEE)/M. Engg. (EEE) Session: 2023-24

Applications are hereby invited from eligible candidates in the prescribed form for admission into M.Sc. Engg./M. Engg. Program at the Dept. of Electrical and Electronic Engineering (EEE) under Faculty of Engineering and Technology at Noakhali Science and Technology University for the session 2023-24, subject to the following qualifications and conditions:

## 1. Degree Offered

The Master's Degree to be offered is "Master of Science in Electrical and Electronic Engineering", abbreviated as, "M.Sc. Engg. (EEE)" or "Master of Engineering in Electrical and Electronic Engineering", abbreviated as, "M. Engg. (EEE)"

## 2. Admission Requirements

(a) For admission an applicant must have result as follows:

Name of The Examination	Minimum Required Division/Class or GPA
S. S. C. or equivalent	Second Division or 3.00 (out of 5.00)
H. S. C. or equivalent	Second Division or 3.00 (out of 5.00)
B.Sc. Engg. (EEE) or equivalent	1 <sup>st</sup> class or 3.00 (out of 4.0) for M.Sc. Engg.
	2 <sup>nd</sup> class or 2.50 (out of 4.0) for M. Engg.

(b) For admission a candidate must have obtained:

Four years Bachelor Degree in Electrical and Electronic Engineering (EEE), Electronics and Communication Engineering (ECE), Electronics and Telecommunication Engineering (ETE) or its equivalent degree from any recognized University/institution. For applicant from any recognized university/institution except NSTU must have CGPA 3.00 in B.Sc Engg. or equivalent degree.

## 3. Admission Procedure

A candidate may be required to appear for an oral test conducted by the Admission Committee of the Dept. of EEE, NSTU.

#### 4. Duration of the Program

The minimum duration for the completion of the M.Sc. Engg. (EEE) /M. Engg. (EEE) program is one and a half academic years (three terms).

#### 5. Course Requirements

The requirement of credit hours to be earned by a student shall be as follows:

Name of The Degree	Minimum Credit Hours to be earned			
	Theory	Thesis/Project	Seminar/Viva-voce	Total
M.Sc. Engg. (EEE)	21	18	04	43
M. Engg. (EEE)	30	09	04	43

6. An in-service candidate, if selected for admission, must submit proof of having obtained study leave or deputation from the office of the candidate's employer to the admission committee before he/she is admitted.

**7.** Application form and supervisor choice form is available on the Department website (https://www.nstu.edu.bd/department.php? name=eee).

**8.** Applicants must pay Tk. 1500/- (One thousand and five hundred taka only) to Agrani Bank PLC, Noakhali Science and Technology University branch, in favor of A/C no. 0200013076189 (Income account, Electrical and Electronic Engineering, Noakhali Science and Technology University) by depositing online and attach the original receipt to the application.

### 9. Required Documents

An applicant must submit the following documents with the application form to the office of Dept. of EEE (Room no. 521, 4<sup>th</sup> floor, Administrative building, NSTU).

- Two copies of attested passport size color photographs of the candidate.
- Attested copies of the certificates and grade/mark sheets/transcripts of all educational qualifications.
- Thesis/Project Supervisor Choice Form.
- Attested copies of testimonial/character certificate from the institution last attended.

#### **10. Contact Person:**

Mr. Kamaruzzaman, Assistant Professor, Dept. of EEE, NSTU. Cell: +880-1705-854203

#### **Important Deadlines:**

Application Deadline	15.05.2025
Admission Test (oral)	19.05.2025 at 11:00 AM
Result Publication	22.05.2025
Starting of Course Registration and Classes	15.06.2025

16.04.2025 Dr. Md Bellal Hossain Chairman, Masters' Admission Com

Chairman, Masters' Admission Committee (Session: 2023-24) & Professor and Chairman Dept. of Electrical and Electronic Engineering Noakhali Science and Technology University Noakhali-3814, Bangladesh. E-mail: belalcste@nstu.edu.bd Cell: +880-1914-450085

Copy Forwarded to:

- 1. Dean, Faculty of Engineering and Technology, NSTU.
- 2. Registrar, NSTU.
- 3. Director, Cyber Center, NSTU. (Requesting to upload on NSTU Website)
- 4. Director, Public Relation and Publication Office, NSTU.
- 5. PS to VC, NSTU.
- 6. Notice board.
- 7. Office copy.